I.I.F - 1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

NORPS

1. DISTRICT: Kangpokpi P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2025

FIR No. 10(3)2025 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 15/3/2025 at 9:00 AM

Corres. To FIR NO. 00(2)(3)2025 NKM-PS u/s -do-

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	ND & PS Act	18(b)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 5/3/2025

Date to: 5/3/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 8:00 am

Time to: 12:05 PM

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 15/03/2025 Time: 9:00 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.: 19 Date & Time: 15/3/2025 at 9:00 AM

4. Type of Information: Complainant

5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: About 40 kms South West Beat No.

b) Address: In General area Kotzim

c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Inspt. Md Abash Khan

(b) Father's name: Md. Soukat Ali Khan

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 1/1/1979

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:



g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Aadhar card	447687633939

h) Occupation: Officer-in-Charge, NKM-PS

i) Address:

SL No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	OC/NKM-PS, Kangpokpi District
2	Permanent Address	Keirou Makting Makha Leikai, PO-Singjamei

j) Phone number: 8974426760

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI No.	Name	Alias	Relative Name	Present Address
1	Unknown		· Charles and the	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: Conducting further enquiry of the fact of the case.

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL Property Category No.	Property Type	Description	Value in Rs.
	Poppy Plants	10(Ten) Acres	Rs. 7000000/-

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): Rs 7000000/- (Seventy Lakhs) Approx.

11. Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

SI No.	UIDB No.
A TO MENTS	。 第一章



12. First Information contents:

On 5/3/2025, an operation to destruct poppy cultivation was launched at around 8:00 am by a combined forces of Kangpokpi District, Police, 19 AR & 30 Bn. CRPF led by Syed Samir Ahamad, MPS, Addl.SP(Ops)/KPI assisted by Inspt. Abash Khan, OC/NKM-PS & 2IC 30 Bn CRPF under the guidance of Shri Manoj Prahakar, IPS Superintendent of Police, Kangpokpi District, Manipur general area of Kotzim Village.

During the operation, approx. 10 acres of illicit poppy cultivation were detected in three separate area of the same hill range. The whole cultivation was destroyed and three(3) farm huts, fertilizers/chemicals used by cultivators were burnt at the spot. The approximate value of the destroyed is about Rs. 7,000,000/-(Seventy Lakhs)only. Hence the case.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.2

- 1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation
- 2) Directed (Name of I.O): SI MD.ABDUL KALAM of KCP-PS to take up the Investigation:
- 3) Refused the investigation due to:

4) Transferred to P.S.:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

District:

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina

Thank min

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: Thangpu Kipgen

Rank: Inspector

No.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15-03-2025

Officer-In-Charge G Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manin



On 5/3/2025, an operation to destruct poppy cultivation was launched at around 8:00 am by a combined forces of Kangpokpi District, Police, 19 AR & 30 Bn. CRPF led by Syed Samir Ahamad, MPS, Addl.SP(Ops)/KPI assisted by Inspt. Abash Khan, OC/NKM-PS & 2IC 30 Bn CRPF under the guidance of Shri Manoj Prahakar, IPS Superintendent of Police, Kangpokpi District, Manipur general area of Kotzim Village.

During the operation, approx. 10 acres of illicit poppy cultivation were detected in three separate area of the same hill range. The whole cultivation was destroyed and three(3) farm huts, fertilizers/chemicals used by cultivators were burnt at the spot. The approximate value of the destroyed is about Rs. 7,000,000/-(Seventy Lakhs)only.

Hence, a Suo-Moto case under FIR No. 00(02)(3)2025 NKM-PS u/s 18(b) ND&PS Act has been registered for investigation.

The case is being transferred to OC/G-SPM-PS as the P.O falls under its jurisdiction.

Dated:- The 5th March, 2025

This report is treated as O.E. of FIR NO. 00(02)(3)2025 NKM-PS u/s 18(b) ND&PS Act

Sd/-OC/NKM-PS

This report is re-treated as O.E. of FIR NO. 10(3)2025 G-SPM-PS u/s 18(b) ND&PS Act Corres. To FIR NO. 00(02)(3)2025 NKM-PS u/s –

OC/G-SPM-PS

G Saparmeina Police Static Kangpokpi District, Manipui Sd/-

(INSPT. MD.ABASH KHAN)
Officer-in-Charge
New Keithelmanbi Police Station
Kangpokpi District, Manipur